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October 9, 2015

Frank Sowers, P.E.

Environmental Engineer Il, Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

6274 East Avon-Lima Road

Avon, New York 14414

Re: July, August, and September 2015 Monthly Progress Report
3750 Monroe Avenue, Pittsford, New York
NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187
LaBella Project No. 213131

Dear Mr. Sowers:

LaBella Associates, D.P.C. (“LaBella”) is pleased to submit this Monthly Progress Report (MPR) associated
with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup
Program (BCP) Site (BCP ID No. C828187) located at 3750 Monroe Avenue, Town of Pittsford, New York,
hereinafter referred to as the “Site.” This MPR discusses activities completed in the months of July,
August, and September 2015, as well as activities planned for this month (October 2015).

July 2015 Activities

No field work was performed for the project during the month of July 2015.

A preliminary laboratory report associated with the First Round of Indoor Air and Sub-Slab
Sampling [Section 5.3.1 of the Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan], which was performed
in June 2015. This lab report was previously provided to you via email and is included as an
attachment to this MPR.

August 2015 Activities

No field work was performed for the project during the month of August 2015.

September 2015 Activities

No field work was performed for the project during the month of September 2015.
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Activities Planned for This Month

Commencement of field activities for the recently approved IRM Work Plan Amendment is planned
for late October 2015. As of the date of this MPR, a firm schedule for this work has not been
finalized and coordination between building tenants, subcontractors, and LaBella is currently
underway. LaBella will notify you at least seven (7) days in advance of the start of field activities
associated with the IRM Work Plan Amendment.

Approved Activity Modifications (changes of work scope and/or schedule)

No activity modifications were made during the month of July 2015.

An IRM Work Plan Amendment for the installation of additional Sub-Slab Depressurization System
(SSDS) components was sent to the Department in August 2015 and was approved by you on
September 18, 2015.

Sampling/Testing Results

A preliminary laboratory report associated with the First Round of Indoor Air and Sub-Slab
Sampling (Section 5.3.1 of the IRM Work Plan), which was performed in June 2015. This lab report
was previously provided to you via email and is included as an attachment to this MPR.

No laboratory sampling/testing results were received during the month of August 2015.

The Analytical Services Protocols (ASP) Category B lab report associated with the First Round of
Indoor Air and Sub-Slab Sampling was received in September 2015. A copy of this report was
forwarded to DATAVAL, Inc. for validation and is available to you upon request. The Data Usability
Summary Report (DUSR) associated with the First Round of Indoor Air and Sub-Slab Sampling was
received on October 5, 2015 and is included as an attachment to this MPR.

Unresolved Delays Encountered or Anticipated

There are currently no unresolved delays associated with the project.

Percentage of Completion

Implementation of the IRM associated with the SSDS installation and soil and groundwater
sampling within the building footprint began December 2014, start-up of the SSDS occurred in April
2015, and the First Round of Indoor Air and Sub-Slab Sampling was performed in June 2015. Based
upon the findings of the June 2015 sampling, an IRM Work Plan Amendment has been approved for
the installation of additional SSDS components; this work is anticipated to begin in late October
2015.

INBELIA
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Activities Undertaken in Support of the Citizen Participation Plan

There were no activities undertaken in support of the Citizen Participation Plan in the months of
July, August, or September 2015.

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(585) 295-6611.

Sincerely,

LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C.

-_—

e B R
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Daniel P. Noll, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments

DPN/KRM

cc: Lewis Norry — 3750 Monroe Avenue Associates, LLC
Rachel Rosen — Norry Management Corporation
James Mahoney — NYSDEC (e-copy only)
Bridget Boyd — NYSDOH (e-copy only)

J:\NORRY MANAGEMENT CORP\213131 - BCP APPLICATION 3750 MONROE AVE\REPORTS\MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORTS\JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER
2015\2015_10_09_JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER MPR_BCP_(828187.DOCX

INBELIA
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix-2-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 210,267
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55 0.59 J ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.70 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 3:42:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 20

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Volt-1-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 558,402
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-002A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.59 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 11:23:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Volt-2-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 1187,262
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
Trichloroethene 0.59 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:01:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Outdoor Air-6-28-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 569,1168
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 5:43:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix-3SVI--6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 1175,1171
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.9 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 713/2015 12:39:00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 12:39:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
Trichloroethene 8.5 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 12:39:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Duplicate-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 93,400
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 0.75 1.0 J ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
Trichloroethene 0.64 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:18:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix-3IAQ-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 1193,1163
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.8 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 9.8 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
Trichloroethene 5.4 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:21:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix-4SVI-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 201,1172
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-008A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6.7 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 2.2 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
Trichloroethene 8.7 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 1:55:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix-4lAQ-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 545,276
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/28/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-009A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.48 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 6:59:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Page 9 of 20
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Outdoor Air--6-29-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 1185,278
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-010A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 7:36:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Town Court-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 223,406
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-011A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 2:33:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
Trichloroethene 1.9 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 2:33:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Maximus-SVI-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 327,308
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-012A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane 34 24 ug/m3 40 7/8/2015 1:09:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane 6.1 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
Chloroethane 120 16 ug/m3 40 718/2015 1:09:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 3:13:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 3.1 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
Trichloroethene 2.8 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:13:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Maximus-1AQ-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 248,1161
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-013A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 0.88 1.0 J ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:14:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Turf Time-1AQ- 6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 221,251
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-014A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 18 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 8:52:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Turf Time-SVI- 6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 164,249
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/29/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-015A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 130 16 ug/m3 20 7/4/2015 7:11:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 3:52:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
Chloroethane 0.55 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.75 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 3:52:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
Trichloroethene 25 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 3:52:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Outdoor Air-6-30-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 351,339
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/30/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-016A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 9:30:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Bricklayers-1AQ-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 89,1164
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/30/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-017A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 1.2 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.38 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:08:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Bricklayers-SVI-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 460,263
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/30/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-018A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 4:32:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
Chloroethane 1.3 0.40 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 6.6 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 4:32:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 4:32:00 AM
Trichloroethene 1.9 0.21 ug/m3 1 713/2015 4:32:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 4:32:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Senior Center-lAQ-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 1183,304
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/30/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-019A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
Chloroethane <0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 1.6 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.38 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/2/2015 10:46:00 PM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Page 19 of 20

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 09-Jul-15

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Senior Center-SV1-6-2015
Lab Order: C1507008 Tag Number: 85,1159
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 6/30/2015
Lab ID: C1507008-020A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.55 0.82 J ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
Chloroethane 0.63 0.40 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.67 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 3.7 1.0 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
Trichloroethene 4.8 0.21 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 7/3/2015 5:11:00 AM
Qualifiers: **  Reporting Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits
JN  Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
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S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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